*	Roll ( スル	Call N	Num	ber 3

Date 7/23/2021

Agenda	Item	Number
5		

APPROVAL OF PARTICIPATION BY FIRE PERSONNEL IN EVENT
ACKNOWLEDGING CERTAIN LIFESAVING ACTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF
CONTRIBUTION TO DES MOINES FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council value and appreciate the public health and safety provided by the Des Moines Fire Department ("DMFD") and its personnel; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2021, excessive levels of carbon monoxide were detected at a residence in Des Moines and ADT alerted the family and DMFD to the danger and DMFD confirmed a high level of carbon monoxide in the home, which ultimately was determined to result from a defective water heater; and,

WHEREAS, ADT has offered to make a contribution to DMFD in the amount of \$5,000 and would like DMFD personnel to speak at an event detailing the circumstances of the June 6 emergency call and the contribution; and

WHEREAS, Sec. 6-3 of the Des Moines Municipal Code requires City Council approval of any advertising utilizing the name of the City or any department and Council wishes to grant such approval and authorize acceptance of the offered contribution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **DES MOINES, IOWA:** 

That the DMFD and its personnel may participate in the ADT event and receive the offered contribution.

Motion to adopt Westergaard

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSEN
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
voss				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL	-		0	
OTION ADDIED	<u></u>		· //	DOXIED.

## CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.